
Date of issue: Wednesday, 8th July 2020

MEETING EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL
(Councillors Basra (Chair), Kelly (Vice-Chair), 
A Cheema, Ajaib, Begum, N Holledge, Qaseem, 
A Sandhu. Vacancy - Councillor Sarfraz on maternity 
leave)

Education Voting Co-opted Members
Vacancy

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Paul Kassapian – Secondary School Representative
Fifi El Sayed – Slough Youth Parliament

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 16TH JULY, 2020 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

07821 811259

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

 PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Appointment of Chair 2020/21 - -

To ratify the appointment of Councillor Basra as 
Chair of the Panel for the 2020/21 municipal year.

2.  Appointment of Vice-Chair 2020/21 - -

To ratify the appointment of Councillor Kelly as Vice- 
Chair of the Panel for the 2020/21 municipal year.

3.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th March 2020 1 - 6 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

5.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

6.  School Standards Report 7 - 42 All

7.  COVID-19 Impact on Early Years Service 43 - 62 All

8.  COVID-19 Impact on Slough Children’s Services 
Trust

To Follow All

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Forward Work Programme 2020/21 63 - 66 All

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 21st October 2020 - -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Press and Public

This meeting will be held remotely in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.  Part I of this meeting will be live streamed as required by the regulations.  The press and 
public can access the meeting from the following link (by selecting the meeting you wish to view):

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

Please note that the meeting may be recorded.  By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

The press and public will not be able to view any matters considered during Part II of the agenda.  
 

http://www.slough.gov.uk/moderngov/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 11th March, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Basra (Chair), Ajaib, Begum, Qaseem and A Sandhu

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Kelly, Sarfraz and Co-optee Paul Kassapian

PART 1

37. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Basra declared that she was a director of First Impressions 
Consultants Limited, which involved working with a number of organisations in 
the education sector. There were no conflicts with any items on the agenda 
and therefore remained in the room through out the meeting.

38. Minutes of the Meeting held on 6th February 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 be 
         approved as a correct record.

39. Member Questions 

The response regarding the Council’s apprenticeship programme specifically 
providing opportunities for yout
[...]
 support under one umbrella to impact on the whole intervention 
process. 

It was also noted that the Parenting Strategy would be launched with partners, 
Councillors and key stakeholders in April 2020. 

The Chair thanked the Service Lead, Early Years and Prevention Service and 
the Strategic Parenting Officers for the report and presentation. 

Resolved- That the Parenting in Slough - A Multi-agency Strategy report be
                  noted.

41. Forward Work Programme 

Members reviewed the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the 
2019/20 municipal year.

The following amendments and additions were agreed:

 Annual education standards report

Page 4



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 11.03.20

 Slough Children’s Services Trust Annual report, to be incorporated with 
Progress made since Ofsted ILACS inspection report

 School leavers’ readiness for work and higher education (questions to 
be provided by Panel members).

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed, subject to the 
    amendments above.

42. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

43. Date of Next Meeting - 15th April 2020 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 April 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 7.22 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 16th July 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:   Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills 

Johnny Kyriacou (Service Lead – Schools) 
 
Michael Jarret (Service Lead – Early Years & Prevention) 

(For all Enquiries) (01753) 875751

WARD(S):  All Wards

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

SCHOOL STANDARDS REPORT

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an overview of education outcomes in the LA at EYFS, KS2, KS4 and KS5 
and look at patterns of achievement for schools and groups of pupils, in order to better 
inform strategic planning.


[...]
 Management 

Each of the targets within the Outcome 1 plan are already included within the service 
planning framework of the relevant council directorates and overseen by the corporate 
Five Year Plan Board, Cabinet and Scrutiny Panels.

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal None
Property None
Human Rights None
Health and Safety None
Employment Issues None
Equalities Issues Seeking to close gaps 

between peers and 
vulnerable groups

Community Support None
Communications None Promoting  the local 

authority’s educational 
successes

Community Safety None
Financial None
Timetable for delivery None
Project Capacity None
Other None

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no significant Human Rights Act or other Legal implications.

Page 8



(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

There is no need for an equalities impact assessment.

(e) Workforce 

There are no workforce implications

5. Supporting Information

5.1   Statutory Duties

The local authority (LA) has a statutory duty ‘to promote high standards and fulfilment of 
potential in schools so that all children and young people benefit from at least a good 
education.” (Education Act and Inspections Act 1996). Any child learning within the 
borough is a local authority pupil regardless of the form of governance of the school or 
their place of residence. The local authority also has a statutory duty (Children Act 
2004, 2006) to act as the champion for all children and young people in the borough 
and is responsible for maintaining an overview of the effectiveness of all schools 
including sponsored academies, converter academies, free schools, the local college 
and training providers. The LA has a statutory duty to intervene in maintained schools of 
concern, whilst academies and free schools are overseen by the Regional Schools 
Commissioner. 

5.2   School Effectiveness Strategy

The Slough School Effectiveness Strategy was updated in 2018/19 and implemented 
from September 2018. It was further refreshed to include details of the LA partnership 
offer in September 2019. It sets out the council’s approach to school improvement and 
effectiveness. The emphasis has been on schools identifying their own strengths and 
areas for development in order to contribute to the school system. The new format of 
school visits based on schools self-evaluation has been well received by the school 
community. 
The national context and policy direction is for schools to be increasingly autonomous, 
responsible for their own improvement and free to make the decisions that they believe 
will enable them to secure the best outcomes for children and young people. The LA 
welcomes this autonomy, challenging schools to achieve high standards and working 
with schools in partnership, facilitating and brokering activity that supports school 
improvement. The LA does not offer direct school improvement services, but offers 
support via visits from local school effectiveness consultants and the facilitation of 
collaborative projects and networks. The LA also has a partnership offer that all schools 
are able to buy into for additional services.

5.3 The School Effectiveness Team

The School Effectiveness team consists of a small core group which includes 
permanent staff and a team of consultants.

 Service Lead – Schools
 Senior School Effectiveness Officer
 Education Safeguarding Officer

Page 9



 Standards and Effectiveness Officer (SEND) 
 Governance Officer
 Health and Well-Being Officer
 External consultant team

5.4 Type of School

Governance arrangements in Slough LA schools are diverse. The table below shows 
the number of schools and nurseries along with their governance arrangements:

Table 5a: Type of School (January 2020)

Type of school Nursery Primary Secondary All 
through

Special Pupil 
Referral 

Unit

Total

Maintained 
Community

5 3 1 0 0 0 9

Maintained 
Voluntary-Aided

0 4 1 0 0 0 5

Voluntary 
Controlled

0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Maintained 
Foundation

0 2 0 0 0 0 2

Academy 0 17 9 0 2 1 28

Free School 0 2 3 1 0 0 6

Total 5 29 14 1 2 1 52

6. Summary of education outcomes in Slough 2018/19

 65% of state funded schools (including nurseries) are academies or free schools. 

 75% of primary, secondary, special schools and PRUs combined are academies 
or free schools

 The proportion of good and outstanding schools in the Slough is 92% which is 
above the national average of 86%

 Standards in key measures are above national average in EYFSP, Key Stage 2 
and Key Stage 4. 

 Standards at KS5 are below the national average at Post-16 for A-Level and for 
pupils attaining AAB in facilitating subjects.

 In the Early Years Foundation Stage the LA ranks 33rd  against all other local 
authorities for pupils achieving a good level of development which has increased 
by 7 places from 40th in 2018, 30 places from 63rd in 2017 and 50 places from 
83rd in 2016.

 At KS2  the LA is ranked 30th against all other local authorities for pupils 
achieving the expected standards in reading, writing and maths combined which 

Page 10



has increased by 2 places from 32nd in 2018, 25 places from 55th in 2017 and 33 
places from 63rd in 2016.

 At KS4 the LA is ranked 15th for progress 8 against all other local authorities, 
increasing by 2 places from 17th in 2018, decreasing by one place from 14th in 
2017. 

 At KS5  the LA is ranked 110th out 152 LAs for average point score entry per A-
Level, a decline of 34 places from 76th in 2018. 

 Girls are outperforming boys’ at all key stages 2 and 4 and the gap is slightly 
greater at KS4 than KS2.

 Outcomes for disadvantaged pupils are above the national average at KS2 and 
the gaps between disadvantaged and all other pupils  are smaller than the 
national average. At KS4 outcomes for disadvantaged pupils are above the 
national average, and the gap between disadvantaged and all other pupils is 
smaller than the national average. 

 White British pupils are the lowest performing ethnic group and the Indian group 
are the highest performing. However, the biggest correlations for low attainment 
continue to be gender, disadvantage and SEND; consequently boys who are 
disadvantaged and/or SEND are amongst the lowest performing groups.

Outcomes are explored in greater detail in Appendix A ‘Slough Local Authority School 
Outcomes Report 2019’

7.    Comments of Other Committees

This information has not been to any other committees. 

8. Conclusion 

Outcomes in the LA continue to improve against national averages and the gap between 
most groups is generally smaller within the LA than compared against the national 
averages. There remain areas for improvement when looking at outcomes for specific 
cohorts of pupils and in particular the disadvantaged

The LA continues to plays a key role as a facilitator and enabler of school to school 
support, bringing stakeholders together to lead and share effective practice. The LA 
holds an overview of standards and trends across schools and is therefore in a key 
position to be able to share this information to effective use. More information and the 
LA’s role and partnerships can be seen in Appendix A section 2 and 3.

9. Appendices Attached 

Appendix A – Slough Local Authority School Outcomes Report 2019

10. Background Papers 

1. LA School Effectiveness Strategy 2019-20 (on request)
2. Slough Education Partnership Board terms of reference (on request)

Page 11



3. Slough School Improvement Board terms of reference (on request)

11.    Links

Results for all schools, multi-academy trusts and local authorities nationally can be 
found on the DfE Website https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk 

Page 12

https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/
https://www.compare-school-performance.service.gov.uk/


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

SLOUGH 
LOCAL AUTHORITY 

OUTCOMES 
REPORT 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

 

Appendix 1: Slough Local Authority School Outcomes Report 2019 
 
1. Introduction 

 
The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of outcomes in Slough local 
authority (LA) and to analyse patterns and trends over time where possible. The report 
covers EYFSP, Key Stage 2, Keys Stage 4 and Key Stage 5, together with Ofsted 
outcomes in Slough schools 
 
1.1 Executive Summary of education outcomes in Slough 2018/19 

 
 

• 65% of state funded schools (including nurseries) are academies or free schools.  
 

• 75% of primary, secondary, special schools and PRUs combined are academies 
or free schools 
 

• The proportion of good and outstanding schools in the Slough is 92% which is 
above the national average of 86% 
 

• Standards in key measures are above national average in EYFSP, Key Stage 2 
and Key Stage 4.  
 

• Standards at KS5 are below the national average at Post-16 for A-Level and for 
pupils attaining AAB in facilitating subjects. 
 

• In the Early Years Foundation Stage the LA ranks 33rd  against all other local 
authorities for pupils achieving a good level of development which has increased 
by 7 places from 40th in 2018, 30 places from 63rd in 2017 and 50 places from 
83rd in 2016. 

 

• At KS2  the LA is ranked 30th against all other local authorities for pupils 
achieving the expected standards in reading, writing and maths combined which 
has increased by 2 places from 32nd in 2018, 25 places from 55th in 2017 and 33 
places from 63rd in 2016. 
 

• At KS4 the LA is ranked 15th for progress 8 against all other local authorities, 
increasing by 2 places from 17th in 2018, decreasing by one place from 14th in 
2017.  
 

• At KS5  the LA is ranked 110th out 152 LAs for average point score entry per A-
Level, a decline of 34 places from 76th in 2018.  
 

• Girls are outperforming boys’ at all key stages 2 and 4 and the gap is slightly 
greater at KS4 than KS2. 

 

• Outcomes for disadvantaged pupils are above the national average at KS2 and 
the gaps between disadvantag
[...]
1 -0.30 31.39 31.80 31.60 20.9% 18.8% 21.1% 36.44 35.77 33.56

The Westgate School 56 0.03 -0.19 -0.47 27.42 23.61 26.41 11.1% 3.6% 4.5% 34.44 27.50 27.63

Wexham School 55 -0.24 -0.23 -0.22 21.13 21.65 18.20 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 26.27 21.14 19.24

Arbour Vale School 0 NE NE NE NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

Slough LA 1072 - - - 31.41 31.58 30.54 16.9% 13.7% 12.3% 34.88 32.90 29.86

National: state funded schools only - 0.00 0.00 0.00 31.13 32.12 32.87 14.3% 13.7% 14.1% 34.09 32.49 32.89

Slough LA - National Diff 0.28 -0.54 -2.33 2.6% 0.0% -1.8% 0.79 0.41 -3.03

Slough national ranking (out of 152 LA's) 50th 76th 116th 29th 60th 76th 43rd 56th 123rd

LA Quartiles Progress Description

Well Above Average

1st Quartile Above Average

2nd Quartile Average

3rd Quartile Below Average

Bottom Quartile Well Below Average

A level performance

Number of 

students 

entered

Progress score Average point score per entry
Achieving AAB or higher in at least 2 

facilitating subjects
Student's best 3 A levels (points)

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 42



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel

DATE: 16 July 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:   Cate Duffy, Director of Children, Learning and Skills 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875751

Michael Jarrett (Service Lead – Early Years and Prevention) 
(01753) 476556

WARD(S):  All Wards

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

COVID-19 IMPACT ON EARLY YEARS SERVICE

1. Purpose of Report

To provide an update to members of the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Panel on the effects of Covid 19 on the early years sector across 
Slough. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

         The Panel is requested to note the report and comment as appropriate. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The services described in this report and the improvements being made to them 
support the following priorities: 

Priorities:
1. Pro
[...]
er 5’s
• increase boys attainment and reduce the gender gap in attainment at the end of the 

foundation stage 
• increase the number of childminders undertaking the I Talk programme
• develop early years and childcare places in order to meet demand through the provision 

of a sustainable market aligned with wider regeneration developments
• support the development of gender diversity and qualification levels within the early 

years workforce with a specific focus on recruitment and retention
• ensure inclusive provision for children enables the early identification of specific needs, 

including SEND and provides access to free early education and appropriate support 
services.

Page 45



5.3 The impact of Covid 19 across the early years sector

Since the lockdown was first ordered by the Prime Minister, Boris Johnson on 23rd 
March 2020 the early years service mobilised to meet the needs of the early years 
sector and implemented the service’s business continuity plan.

The Department for Education instructed all early years settings (and schools) to close 
with the exception of providing services to the children of key workers and vulnerable 
children. 

As a result, the below tables illustrate the operational levels across the borough in the 
first two weeks of the lockdown: 

Numbers  Provider type w/c 23.03.2020 
operational providers 27%

109 Childminders 27 25%
5 MNS 1 20%

30 PVI 13 43%
10 Children's Centres 1 10%

  w/c 30.03.2020
operational providers 16%

109 Childminders 17 16%
5 MNS 1 20%

30 PVI 5 17%
10 Children's Centres 1 10%

In contrast, the following tables show more recent operational levels across settings:

Numbers  Provider type w/c 22.06.2020 
operational providers 46%

109 Childminders 48 44%
5 MNS 5 100%

30 PVI 10 33%
10 Children's Centres 8 80%

  w/c 29.06.2020
operational providers 54%

109 Childminders 50 54%
5 MNS 5 100%

30 PVI 20 67%
10 Children's Centres 8 80%

Throughout lockdown, the early years service has maintained daily 
[...]
n the early years, what 
you should notice and observe and how assessments are used for planning, provision 
and supporting the next stage of children’s learning including transitions.

Page 47

https://thelink.slough.gov.uk/news/covid-19-latest-updates-schools-early-years-and-fe-providers
https://thelink.slough.gov.uk/news/covid-19-latest-updates-schools-early-years-and-fe-providers
https://thelink.slough.gov.uk/la-services/early-years-business-development


 Transition document and tool kit for early years providers to support the planning for 
children’s transition and sharing information as a partnership with parents and the new 
setting https://thelink.slough.gov.uk/early-years/early-years-foundation-stage 

 The early years foundation stage, Bursts for Learning 
https://www.slough.gov.uk/schools-and-learning/early-years-and-childcare.aspx covers 
all aspects of the curriculum

 Recommendations including websites and the Bursts for Learning document have been 
shared across the town

 Discussions with early years providers is currently focusing on preparing for the autumn 
term; the returning of children after lockdown and summer holidays as well as settling in 
new children, children’s learning and expectations following the time away from the 
setting, the emotional and mental wellbeing impact of the current CV19 situation for 
children, families and staff, what learning looks likes in the provision that has been 
adapted to meet the government guidance of social distancing and risk assessments.

Vulnerable and children of keyworkers 
 Following the Government guidance on vulnerable and children of keyworkers, early 

years providers have been supported to enable them to provide spaces to attend during 
lockdown. Where settings were unable to remain open, families have been supported to 
access alternative provision and settings by a dedicated section on the Family 
Information Service website 

 As settings reopened from the 1st June, providers have used the
[...]
various elements that fall under the remit of analysis by 
the ECS Scrutiny Panel. 

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 9



4.3 The work programme is a flexible document which will be continually open to 
review throughout the municipal year.  

5. Conclusion

5.1 This report is intended to provide the ECS Scrutiny Panel with the opportunity 
to review its upcoming work programme and make any suggestions and 
necessary amendments it feels are required.  

6.   Appendices Attached

A – Draft Work Programme for 2020- 21 Municipal Year

7. Background Papers

None.

Page 64



Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 2020/21

Potential Task and finish Group / Site Visits 

Potential Task and Finish Group Site Visits:
 Slough Children Services Trust
 Solutions 4 Health (0-19 Service)
 Youth Parliamentarians
 Front Door Hub- journey of a case referral 

Meeting Dates

16th July 2020

 The School Standard Report
 General impact COVID-19 has had on The Trust services
 General impact COVID-19 has had on Early Years

Items deferred but will need reviewing during COVID recovery phase:
Joint Parenting Panel Annual Report
School Place Strategy/ Admission Service Update
Outcomes for children with disabilities 
Annual Education Standards Report
Slough Children’s Services Trust Annual Report (although this was emailed as information only)
Progress made since Ofsted ILACS inspection
School leavers readiness for work and higher education 
Outcomes for children with disabilities 

P
age 65



21st October 2020

 Training and apprenticeships 

3rd December 2020

4th February 2020

16th March 2020

 Annual education standards report.
 Slough Children’s Services Trust Annual Report. 

P
age 66


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th March 2020
	6 School Standards Report
	School Standards Report Appendix

	7 COVID-19 Impact on Early Years Service
	Early Years - Appendix A
	Early Years Appendix A1

	9 Forward Work Programme 2020/21
	Work Programme - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Thursday, 16th July, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Basra (Chair), A Cheema, Ajaib, Begum, N Holledge and 
Qaseem

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor A Sandhu and Paul Kassapian

PART 1

1. Appointment of Chair 2020/21 

Resolved  - That Councillor Basra’s appointment as Chair of the Panel for the 
municipal year 2020/21 be endorsed.  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair 2020/21 

Resolved  - That Councillor Kelly’s appointment as Vice-Chair of the Panel 
for the municipal year 2020/21 be endorsed.  

3. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Basra declared that she was a Director of First Impressions 
Consultants Ltd, which involved working with a number of organisations in the 
education sector.  There were no conflicts with any matters on the agenda 
and she therefore stayed and participated in the meeting. 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th March 2020 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

5. Member Questions 

None had been received. 

6. School Standards Report 

The Service Lead, Schools introduced a report which provided an overview of 
education outcomes in the Local Authority (LA) and an analysis of trends of 
achievement for schools and groups of pupils in order to better inform 
strategic planning. 

Members were reminded that the Slough School Effectiveness Strategy, 
updated in 2018/19 and refreshed in September 2019, set out the Council’s 
approach to school improvement and effectiveness. The emphasis had been 
on schools identifying their own strengths and areas for development in order 
to contribute to the school system. 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.07.20

A summary of the education outcomes in Slough 2018/19 were outlined, 
specifically:

 The proportion of good and outstanding schools in Slough was 92%, 
which was above the national average of 86%.

 Standards in key measures were above national average in EYFSP, 
Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4.

 Standards at Key Stage 5 were below the national average at post-16 
for A-Level and for pupils attaining AAB in facilitating subjects. 

 In the Early Years Foundation Stage the LA ranked 33 against all other 
LAs for pupils achieving a good level of development which was an 
increase of 7 places from 40th in 2018.

 KS2 the LA was ranked 30th against all other local authorities for pupils 
achieving the expected standards in reading, writing and maths 
combined which had increased 2 places from 32nd in 2018.

 At KS5 the LA was ranked 110th out of 152 LA’s for average point 
score entry per A-Level  - a decline of 34 places from 76th in 2018.

Outcomes in the LA continued to improve against national averages and the 
gap between most groups was generally smaller within Slough than compared 
against the national averages. 

Referring specifically to the gap between high achievers at GCSE level and 
lower than expected A-Level results, Members were informed that a Working 
Group involving Secondary Headteachers and an Independent Consultant 
had been established to identify the causes of the downward trend. 

A Member asked what impact the closure of schools had had on 
disadvantaged pupils and measures the LA had implemented to minimise 
these. It was noted that schools continued to support those pupils with 
Education and Health Care Plans and that they had remained open during the 
lockdown period to receive children of key workers.  Concern was expressed 
regarding the increase in the percentage of pupils qualifying for free school 
meals. It was explained that due to COVID and it’s wider impacts an increase 
in individuals in receipt of benefits was not unusual and that the issue would 
be kept under review by the LA. 

Members raised a number of questions about issues arising from COVID 
including the impact on the admissions arrangements and queries relating to 
individual schools.  Panel members asked for information regarding what 
measures were being taken by schools to prepare for the return of pupils in 
September.  It was suggested that Members visit a number of schools after 
their return to gain a more direct understanding of the issues they faced in 
response to the pandemic and the variety of measures undertaken to allow 
the safe return of pupils.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Panel recognised the crucial role that 
schools had played in recently months in support children and the families of 
key workers in particular.  The report was noted and it was agreed that the 
Panel consider visits to schools in the Autumn term.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.07.20

Resolved – 

a) That details of the report be report be noted. 
b) That the Panel place on record its recognition and appreciation to 

schools in their role in supporting the NHS during the COVID-19 
pandemic.

c) That officers explore the possibility of Panel members visiting schools 
in the future to discuss the impact of COVID-19 and the recovery 
process.

7. COVID-19 Impact on Early Years Service 

The Panel considered a report that updated on the effects of COVID-19 on 
the early years sector across Slough.

A detailed presentation was given that explained the statutory position of the 
provision of early years services; the operational position in the early weeks of 
‘lockdown’ in March; and the progress made increasing provision since then in 
a COVID safe way.  The Department of Education had instructed all early 
years settings to close in March, with the exception of provision for children of 
key workers and vulnerable children.  The number of providers, such as 
childminders and children’s centres, operating in the early weeks of 
‘lockdown’ was 16%.  One of the ten children’s centres in Slough was kept 
open as the hub to support all eligible children at that stage.  The authority 
worked collaboratively with the sector to reopen provision with COVID-19 
measures in place following permission to reopen from 29th May, and by the 
end of June 46% of providers were operating, including 8 of the 10 children’s 
centres.  In early April, less than 100 children were attending early years 
provision given that it was restricted to children of key works and vulnerable 
children.  Since reopening the numbers had steadily climbed and by the end 
of June 600 children were attending.

The Early Years Service had produced regular newsletters and 
communications during this period to keep providers up to date with local and 
national changes to legislation and guidance.  The Panel welcomed the 
proactive work that had been undertaken to support quality home learning 
during the ‘lockdown’ period and a transition document and tool kit had been 
produced for early years providers to support the planned for children’s 
transition to primary schools.  Members discussed a range of issues including 
the impact on the assessments of younger children and access to equipment 
at home.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted and the Panel 
commended the team for their work to respond to significant challenges 
arising from COVID-19.

Resolved – That the update on the impact of COVID-19 on the early years 
sector in Slough be noted.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.07.20

8. COVID-19 Impact on Slough Children's Services Trust 

The Chief Executive of Slough Children’s Services Trust introduced a report 
that summarised the impact of COVID-19 on their services to children and 
families in Slough.

The statutory responsibilities on children’s social care still applied during 
COVID-19 restrictions and the Trust had had to make significant adaptions to 
way it delivered services.  It had continued to operate a business as usual 
service and had not closed down any parts of its service.  Face to face visits 
had continued where possible, with garden or ‘virtual visits’ used where a 
child or family member had symptoms or was shielding.  However, whilst the 
Trust considered that the application of the new working arrangements had 
worked in terms of maintaining services, they had created additional work and 
pressures leading to capacity being stretched.  It was noted that there were 
changes to the type of contacts and referrals with domestic violence, 
substance misuse and mental health referrals up significantly on the same 
period last year.

There had been a short term reduction in the number of contacts to the Trust 
at the start of ‘lockdown’.  It was recognised that the medium and long term 
impacts were not yet fully clear, especially as the pandemic was ongoing, but 
it was anticipated that demand for services would rise significantly in the 
coming months post-lockdown.  Higher levels of unemployment and poverty 
were expected over time to further increase the demand for services.  There 
was considerable uncertainty about the future financial impacts but an 
analysis had been conducted which projected an increase in assessments 
and caseloads through the autumn with a potential £1.2m financial pressure.

The Government had made some additional funding available and the Council 
confirmed that it had earmarked some of the COVID grant to the Trust to 
support its services during this challenging period.  The Panel recognised that 
current and future financial pressures on the Trust would have an impact on 
the Council’s budget.  The Trust had been effected by staff shielding and self-
isolating and 157 working days had been lost.  A Members asked about the 
financial impact of this and whether it had created a backlog of work.  It was 
responded that it had been a significant challenge with more work and less 
staff.  Members discussed a range of other issues including the impacts on 
SEN services and children’s mental health provision.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Panel acknowledged the work of the 
Trust and Council in seeking to continue to support vulnerable children during 
a very challenging period and agreed that the future service and financial 
impacts would need to carefully monitored.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 16.07.20

9. Forward Work Programme 2020/21 

Resolved –  That the Scrutiny Officer arrange a workshop for the Committee, 
prior to the next scheduled meeting in October 2020, to discuss 
in detail the Panel’s Work Programme 2020/21.

10. Date of Next Meeting - 21st October 2020 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 21st October 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.47 pm)


